(b) the depreciated value of the Container or other equipment lost or damaged, 

provided that in no circumstances shall the liability exceed: 

(i) two thousand fivee hundred US Dollars (USD 2,500) per Container in the case of any regular 20' dry Container; 

(ii) three thousand five hundred US Dollars (USD 3,500) per Container in the case of any regular dry Container of 

more than 20' in length; 

(iii) eight thousand US Dollars (USD 8,000) per Container in the case of any 20' reefer Container; 

(iv) fifteen thousand US Dollars (USD 15,000) per Container in the case of any reefer Container of more than 20' in 

length; 

(v) three thousand five hundred US Dollars (USD 3,500) per Container in the case of any 20' Container which is not 

a regular dry or reefer Container; 

(vi) four thousand five hundred US Dollars (USD 4,500) per Container in the case of any Container of more than 20' 

in length which is not a regular dry or reefer Container; 

(vii) seven thousand US Dollars (USD 7,000) per chassis in the case of any chassis; 

(viii) five thousand US Dollars (USD 5,000) per piece of other equipment not outlined above.

[...]

Vehicle, to the extent caused by the negligence or willful misconduct of APM Terminals and shall be limited to the lesser 

of: 

(a) the reasonable repair cost of the Vessel or Vehicle damaged; 

(b) the replacement cost (with a Vessel or Vehicle of the same age and in the same condition) of the Vessel or Vehicle 

lost or damaged; and 

(c) three hundred and fifty thousand US Dollars (USD 350,000) per Vessel and fifty thousand US Dollars (USD 50,000) 

per Vehicle. 

5.4 LIABILITY CAP: The following maximum aggregate liability shall apply: 

For APM Terminals: 

(a) losses and/or damages under Clauses 5 .1 and 5.2 

which arise out of a single incident or series of connected incidents, regardless whether such losses and/or damages

[...]

proceedings are commenced and written notice thereof given to such Party within twelve (12) months from the date of 

the loss, damage, delay or failure to adhere to any timeframe alleged to give rise to a claim. 

5.8 No Party shall be entitled to bring any claim howsoever arising (including negligence and willful misconduct) for any 

amount lower than one thousand five hundred US dollars (USD 1,500). 

5.9 Save as set out in this Clause 5 no Party shall be liable for loss of or damage to any Goods, Container, Vehicle and/or Vessel 

howsoever arising. The defences, exclusions and limits of liability provided for in these Terms shall apply in any claim against